BANK TRUST COMPANY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as trustee (the “Trustee,” as more fully set forth in Section 1.01).

W I T N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS, for its lawful corporate purposes, the Company has duly authorized the issuance of its 1.50% Convertible Senior Notes due 2028
(the “Notes”), initially in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed one hundred ninety million dollars ($190,000,000) (as increased by an amount
equal to the aggregate principal amount of any additional Notes issued pursuant to the exercise of the Shoe Option (as defined in this Indenture)), and in
order to provide the terms and conditions upon which the Notes are to be authenticated, issued and delivered, the Company has duly authorized the

[...]

REGISTRATION AND EXCHANGE OF NOTES

Section 2.01 Designation and Amount. The Notes shall be designated as the “1.50% Convertible Senior Notes due 2028.” The aggregate
principal amount of Notes that may be authenticated and delivered under this Indenture is initially limited to one hundred ninety million dollars
($190,000,000) (as increased by an amount equal to the aggregate principal amount of any additional Notes issued pursuant to the exercise of the
Shoe Option), subject to Section 2.10 and except for Notes authenticated and delivered upon registration or transfer of, or in exchange for, or in